

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

-v.- : S1 15 Cr. 093 (VEC)

SHELDON SILVER, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
One St. Andrew's Plaza  
New York, New York 10007

Carrie H. Cohen  
Howard S. Master  
Andrew D. Goldstein  
James M. McDonald  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
-Of Counsel-

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Procedural Background.....	3
B. The Superseding Indictment .....	5
C. The Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss.....	7
DISCUSSION.....	8
A. Applicable Law Concerning Motions To Dismiss Indictments.....	8
B. The Superseding Indictment Properly Alleges Extortion Under Color of Official Right ..	9
1. Applicable Law.....	10
2. The Superseding Indictment Properly Alleges Extortion of Obtainable Property .....	14
C. The Honest Services Fraud Counts Are Properly Pled.....	24
1. Applicable Law .....	24
2. The Superseding Indictment Sufficiently Alleges Honest Services Fraud.....	25
a. The Asbestos Scheme .....	25
b. The Real Estate Scheme.....	27
3. The Superseding Indictment Sufficiently Alleges the Use of Mail and Wire Transmissions .....	29
D. The Section 1957 Charge is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	32
1. Applicable Law .....	33
2. Silver’s Vagueness Challenge to Section 1957 Is Meritless.....	35

E. None Of The Challenged Allegations In The Superseding Indictment Should Be Stricken .....	39
1. Applicable Law .....	39
2. The Challenged Allegations Are Proper .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Cases

*Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States*, 342 U.S. 337 (1952)..... 9, 36

*Chang v. United States*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....21

*Costello v. United States*, 350 U.S. 359 (1956)..... 8

*Evans v. United States*, 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... *passim*

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 33, 35, 36

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983) ..... 33, 35, 36

*McNally v. United States*, 483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... 11, 24

*Old Chief v. United States*, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 41

*Ranke v. United States*, 873 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 28, 29

*Re v. United States*, 736 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 20, 21, 22

*Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.*, 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... *passim*

*Sekhar v. United States*, 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) ..... *passim*

*Skilling v. United States*, 561 U.S. 368 (2010)..... *passim*

*United States v. Ahmed*, No. 10 Cr. 131 (PKC), 2011 WL 5041456 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2011) .. 40

*United States v. Alfonso*, 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 30

*United States v. Amer*, 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 33, 37

*United States v. Bahel*, 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

*United States v. Baker*, 19 F.3d 605 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 35, 37, 38

*United States v. Barnes*, 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 32

*United States v. Bazazpour*, 690 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*United States v. Biaggi*, 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 26, 29

*United States v. Bin Laden*, 91 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 39

*United States v. Blarek*, Nos. 98-1291, 98-1292, 1998 WL 907429, 166 F.3d 1202  
(2d Cir. Dec. 23, 1998) ..... 33, 34, 35, 36

*United States v. Bruno*, 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 26

*United States v. Bryant*, 655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*United States v. Cain*, 671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*United States v. Cephas*, 937 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 32

*United States v. Chen*, 378 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 32

*United States v. Ciavarella*, 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 26

*United States v. Citron*, 783 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 30

*United States v. Coffey*, 361 F. Supp. 2d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 39

*United States v. De La Pava*, 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*United States v. DeMizio*, 741 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 27, 28

*United States v. Elson*, 968 F. Supp. 900 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Facciolo*, 753 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 32

*United States v. Figueroa*, 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 42

*United States v. Flaharty*, 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 30

*United States v. Frias*, 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 30

*United States v. Ganim*, 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 11, 24

*United States v. Goldberg*, 756 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 9

*United States v. Gotti*, 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18

*United States v. Guang*, 511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 20, 22

*United States v. Hausmann*, 345 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 28

*United States v. Hernandez*, 980 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 9

*United States v. Hernandez*, 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 40, 41

*United States v. Larson*, 07–CR–304, 2013 WL 5573046 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2013) ..... 13

*United States v. Lee*, 25 Fed. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

*United States v. Margiotta*, 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 11, 19, 22

*United States v. Markoll*, No. 300 Cr. 133 (EBB), 2001 WL 173763 (D. Conn. Jan. 24, 2001) . 40

*United States v. McDonough*, 56 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 22

*United States v. McDonough*, 727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Middlemiss*, 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27

*United States v. Mostafa*, 965 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 40

*United States v. Mulder*, 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 39, 40

*United States v. Piervinanzi*, 23 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 38

*United States v. Reale*, No. S4 96 Cr. 1069 (DAB)..... 30, 31

*United States v. Rosen*, 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Scarpa*, 913 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 39, 40

*United States v. Shyres*, 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*United States v. Stavroulakis*, 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 9, 26

*United States v. Torres*, 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990).....32

*United States v. Tramunti*, 513 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 9

*United States v. Tropiano*, 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 12, 17

*United States v. Upton*, 856 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 31

*United States v. Walsh*, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 32

*United States v. Wolf*, No. 12 Cr. 968 (JFK), 2013 WL 2359107 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013) ..... 32

*United States v. Yannotti*, 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

*United States v. Zandstra*, No. 00 Cr. 209 (RWS), 2000 WL 1368050 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000)  
..... 30

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	33

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	8, 25
